The standard defines this as the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities.

 The Company monitors its cash-flow requirements and ensures that it has either cash or access to short term borrowing facilities
 sufficient to meet any payments.

 The assets of the Company are largely in the form of readily tradeable securities which can be sold on-market if necessary.

c. Market Risk
 The standard defines this as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
 in market price.

 By its nature as the Company invests a substantial proportion of its assets in tradeable securities the Company is always subject to
 market risk as it invests its capital in securities whare are not risk free i.e. the market price of these securities can fluctuate.

31

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006 (CONTINUED)

NOTE 27: FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

   Adjustments on
   introduction of Australian
   Australian equivalents to
   Previous GAAP equivalents to  IFRS at
   Note  at 30.6.2005 IFRS  at 30.6.2005
   $ $

Reconciliation of Equity at 30 June 2005

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash assets   63,564 - 63,564

Receivables   1,657 - 1,657

Trading portfolio 27a 538,976 - 538.976

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  604,197 - 604,197

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Investment portfolio 27a 304,922 - 304,922

Deferred tax assets  48,775 - 48,775

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  353,697 - 353,697

TOTAL ASSETS  957,894 - 957,894

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables   13,546 - 13,546

Current tax liabilities  - - -

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  13,546 - 13,546

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 27c&d 9,572 - 9,572

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  9,572 - 9,572

TOTAL LIABILITIES  23,118 - 23,118

NET ASSETS  934,776 - 934,776

EQUITY

Issued capital 27f 956,319 20,754 977,073

Reserves   11,773 - 11,773

Retained earnings 27e&f (33,316) (20,754) (54,070)

TOTAL EQUITY  934,776 - 934,776

32

ANNUAL REPORT 2006

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006 (CONTINUED)

NOTE 27: FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (CONT’D)

   Effect of
   transition to
   Australian Australian
   equivalents to equivalents to
   Note Previous GAAP IFRS IFRS
   $ $ $

Reconciliation of Profit or Loss for the year 30
June 2005

Income from investment portfolio  1,110 - 1,110

Income from trading portfolio 27b (63,677) - (63,677)

Income from deposits  8,865 - 8,865

Other income   - - -

Total income from ordinary activities  (53,702) - (53,702)

Administration expenses  (20,145) - (20,145)

Borrowing costs expense  (14) - (14)

Management fees  (3,703) - (3,703)

Performance fees  - - -

Other expenses from ordinary activities  - - -

Profit from ordinary activities before income tax expense  (77,564) - (77,564)

Income tax benefit/(expense) relating to ordinary activities 27c&f 44,248 (20,754) 23,494

Profit from ordinary operating activities after related income
tax expense   (33,316) (20,754) (54,070)

Realised gains / (losses) on investment portfolio 27e - - -

Income tax expense thereon 27e - - -

Profit attributable to members of the company  (33,316) (20,754) (54,070)

Direct adjustments against equity

Realised gains/(losses) on investment portfolio (net of tax) 27e - - -

Unrealised gains/(losses) on investment portfolio (net of tax) 27d 11,773 - 11,773

Total valuation adjustments recognised directly in equity  11,773 - 11,773

Total changes in equity other than those resulting from transactions
with owners as owners  (21,543) (20,754) (42,297)

33

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006 (CONTINUED)

NOTE 27: FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (CONT’D)

Notes to the Reconciliations of Equity and Profit and Loss at 30 June 2005

(a)  Investments measured at market value

 All investments (including the trading portfolio) are measured at market value.

(b)  Unrealised gains/losses on the trading portfolio

 All unrealised gains or losses on the trading portfolio are included in the Income Statement for that period.

(c)  Provision for deferred tax on unrealised gains/losses in the Income Statement